
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Covid Business support & Kickstart update Presentation

6. Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21 (Pages 11 - 22)

7. Local Plan consultation - high level update Presentation

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency 

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
items likely to be considered in private

None at the time of publication.

Members

Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair)
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Leslie Hoskins
Bob Lane
Emma Morley
Alan Ridgers

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 

Monday, 30 November 2020                                 7.30pm

Present:

Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair)
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Harold Craske 
Brian Francis 
Baljit Hayre 
Leslie Hills 
Les Hoskins 
Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade  
Emma Morley 

Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning and Development) 
Simon Hookway 
Shazad Ghani 
Keith Grimley 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Planning Manager (Policy)  
Senior Economic Development Officer

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

23. Apologies 
 
An apology of absence was received from Cllr Alan Ridgers. Cllr Jordan Meade substituted. 

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting Monday, 28 September 2020 were signed by the Chair. 

25. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest. 

26. Planning Performance 

The Committee were presented with the third report of a regular series that were intended to 
be presented every six months to inform Members on current performance in respect of the 
Planning Service. 

Members were asked too: 

a) Discuss and comment upon the information provided; and

b)  Identify any other areas of performance they wished to see included in future reports

The Director (Planning and Development) provided a presentation to the Committee and 
outlined key points.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 30.11.2020

2

The presentation could be found through the following link: 

 (Public Pack)Planning Performance Presentation Agenda Supplement for Strategic 
Environment Cabinet Committee, 30/11/2020 19:30 (gravesham.gov.uk)

The Planning Manager (Policy) gave a verbal update to Members on the most recent 
planning consultation and the Local Plan progress to date: 

 The Regulation 18 Stage 2 Consultation had been underway since the 23 October 
and it had been extended until the end of December 2020; a number of responses 
had been received from residents with the key messages being that they did not 
agree with the number of dwellings that had to be provided within Gravesham, that 
they did not want greenbelt land developed and they wanted the Council to ensure all 
brownfield sites within the urban area are delivered 

 The consultation document set out that the Council has to deliver an annual 
Government housing target of 655 houses, this is based on the Government’s current 
Standard Method. This can vary from year to year.

 The Government has consulted on revisions to the Standard Method, however the 
outcome of the consultation is awaited. Should changes to the Standard Method, 
result in changes to Gravesham’s housing targets, then this will be taken into account 
after Regulation 18 Stage 2 and will inform Regulation 19; 

 There has been a focus on delivering brownfield / previously developed sites in 
recent years, examples include the Maternity Block, Clifton Slipways, the Canal 
Basin, the Charter and several more 

 In addition, the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment identifies several 
additional brownfield sites for development within the Town Centre; Parrock Street 
Car Park, Wickes and the Civic Centre (upon relocation of current offices). However, 
all of the brownfield developments would not deliver the Governments set housing 
target which is why in keeping with the commitment made as part of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy, consideration has been given to development of land currently 
designated as green belt. 

 As part of ongoing duty-to-cooperate discussions, the Council has entered into 
discussions with neighbouring local authorities to see if any of Gravesham’s housing 
need could be met by them, these authorities have their own land supply issues and 
were not likely to be able to assist 

Following the presentation and verbal update, the Director (Planning and Development) 
fielded questions from Members and explained that: 

 Green Belt planning applications took longer to process than non-Green Belt 
applications as officers had to consider more factors during the process such as 
preserving openness, policies that restricted the scale of permissible extensions and 
sometimes lengthy negotiations with applicants on such matters

 The Council is in talks with Highways England and the Planning Inspectorate 
regarding the withdrawal of the Lower Thames Crossing Development Consent 
Order (DCO) application; some information had been received which the Council is 
reviewing. There were a few fairly significant reasons for their withdrawal such as 
their need to reconsider the construction traffic, navigational risks for boats on the 
Thames relating to a Thurrock jetty for use in moving materials and a revisit of their 
Habitats Regulations Assessment. Members were directed to look at the Planning 

Page 4

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13323/Planning%20Performance%20Presentation%20Monday%2030-Nov-2020%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committe.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13323/Planning%20Performance%20Presentation%20Monday%2030-Nov-2020%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committe.pdf?T=9


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 30.11.2020

3

Inspectorate’s website which held further information and notices regarding the LTC 
and their intention to submit a new planning application in 2021 

 The Planning Inspectorate informed the Council through various Government 
bulletins that that there would be delays in processing planning appeals as they had 
taken a different approach, including trying to avoid site visits due to Covid-19. They 
have been doing their best to catch up on their planning appeals case load but it will 
take time to get through them.

 The Council’s website holds information regarding the pre-applicatio
[...]
ough through 
working effectively with its partners and as a major employer by expanding opportunities into 
work for young people. 

The Senior Economic Development Officer highlighted key points from the following sections 
within the report to Members: 

 Unemployment in Gravesham 
 Kickstart Scheme 
 Complimentary Actions & Initiatives 
 Potential Work Opportunities for Young People within the Council 

The Chair noted that the Council had become increasingly closer with the local business 
community over the last few years and had real influence in creating effective partnerships 
between the Council and local organisations. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) and the Senior Economic Development Officer fielded 
questions from the Committee and explained that: 

 The Kickstart Scheme was available to employers to fund the creation of new 6-
month job placements for young people (aged 16-24-years-old) who were currently 
on universal credit and at risk of long-term unemployment Funding for the Kickstart 
Scheme was based on the number of placements that could be provided by the 
Council/businesses; a minimum of thirty placements was required and so local 
businesses were also being encouraged to put up further placements for young 
people in order to expand the amount of available spaces. The Council hoped to 
create placements both in the Council and local businesses and messages would be 
distributed with the help of the DWP and North Kent College 

 Gravesham had reported a higher level of NEET’s and individuals were at higher risk 
of being left behind due to Covid-19; the Senior Economic Development Officer was 
working with KCC and other partners on the issue. An update will be brought to the 
Committee once the work was further underway 

 The virtual youth hubs were still in the process of being created; an update will be 
brought to the Committee in the future 

 Gravesham had always had comparatively higher youth unemployment than the rest 
of Kent 
[...]
to 
circulate it to Members 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Communities) and the Senior Economic 
Development Officer for their detailed run through of the report; the Chair also thanked the 
Members for their suggestions and was pleased that discussions were ongoing to review 
how Members could contribute at ward level. 

28. Q2 2020-21 Performance Report 

The Committee were presented with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Two 2020-21 
(July to September 2020).

The Chair advised that the Policy Commitments that pertained to Planning had already been 
discussed thoroughly this evening during the Planning Performance item and encouraged 
discussion on any other corporate data which hadn’t been raised so far.  

The Assistant Director (Communities) guided Members through the report and highlighted 
key points from the Policy Commitments that pertained to Communities. 

In response to a question regarding the increasing vacancy rate within the Town Centre and 
the Council’s policy of allowing retail units to convert to residential, the Director (Planning 
and Development) advised that the planning policy set out what was allowed in the Town 
and they had taken a fairly flexible approach on a case by case basis to ensure businesses 
could trade and residential units could be converted where appropriate. Officers were 
reviewing employment spaces more broadly as well as leisure type events and many of the 
development proposals were moving ahead despite the setback caused by Coivd-19. 

Page 8



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 30.11.2020

7

 In response to a question regarding the decline in Town Centre footfall since the onset of 
Covid-19, the Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the footfall had recovered to 
80% compared to the previous year which was better when compared to other centres, 
especially city centres. In future reports, comparisons with national/regional figures can be 
included. The Assistant Director (Communities) added that future projections of footfall within 
the  new tier system that was coming into effect from 02 December 2020 was difficult to 
predict;  it could increase due to a surge in Christmas shopping but the team will monitor all 
progress and report it back to the next Committee meeting. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their responses and Members for their engagement during 
the course of the meeting. 

               Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 21:23pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Strategic Environment Committee

Date: 16 February 2021

Reporting officer: Wendy Lane - Assistant Director (Planning) 
Simon Hookway - Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Strategic Environment Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Three 2020-21 (October to December 2020). 

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



2

2. Performance management: process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions.  

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Members of the Strategic Environment 
Committee with a statistical overview of the council’s performance against the 
Corporate Plan for Quarter Three 2020-21, covering the period October to 
December 2020. 

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted in time for the presentation of the report. Any outturns 
where data has been unable to be reported will be presented within the next 
available reporting cycle.  

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Gravesham Borough Council: Corporate Plan 2019-23. 

 Gravesham Borough Council: Performance Management Framework 
2019-23. 

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 12



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s policy framework 
as defined by the Constitution. The Plan ensures the council has in place an 
effective framework to deliver its responsibilities and ensure better results for 
vulnerable local residents, with the assistance of relevant partner agencies. 

Finance and Value 
for Money 

There are no significant costs associated with the monitoring of the council’s 
Corporate Plan from which council activities should be based and which therefore 
should be accounted for as part of on-going financial planning processes.

Risk Assessment Implementation of a performance management framework allows t
[...]
 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

117,111 115,228 106,208 94,276 40,386 91,077 72,701

O U T T U R N 

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

The Charter

Following re-consultation in late 2020, the planning application for “Erection of 242no. residential 

units for Build to Rent (C3 Use Class), within three blocks ranging from 3 to 10 storeys, together with 

multi-storey car park as well as access, pedestrian links, landscaping, highway and other associated 

works” was approved at Planning Committees in July and December 2020 and the planning 

permission issued on 21 December 2020.

Town Centre footfall had recovered to 80% of the footfall for the similar period the year before, 

however a further lockdown announced in November placed additional restrictions on businesses, 

with the closure of non-essential retail.  As a consequence, footfall this quarter reduced to 68% of the 

previous year and a decline of 20% on Q2.  The run-up to Christmas is a key trading time for retail as 

a consequence the impact on the retail in the Town will have been acutely felt.

Nationally, pressure on the retail sector has seen many High Street ‘names’ facing severe difficulties.  

Amongst these, the most significant for Gravesend Town Centre was the announcement by 

Debenhams in December 2020 that they had started the liquidation process after JD Sports pulled 

out of rescue talks.  This will lead to the closure of the Gravesend store, with subsequent job losses 

and a large vacant store on New Road.

The Town Centre vacancy rate was 12.3% at the end of Q3, rising due to the impact of the 

pandemic, with closures and fewer new openings within the Town Centre.

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

1. Enhance the vibrancy of the Gravesham economy: deliver a programme of strategic 

regeneration schemes, supported by an effective Town Centre team. 

O U T T
[...]
M M I T M E N T 

4. Improve economic conditions: alongside key partner agencies, develop a package of measures 

that support local enterprises and deliver a workforce with the skills needed by modern business. 

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

Continued participation in discussions with other economic partners across the County in relation to 

the work of the Kent Employment Task Force informing the wider response to the pandemic and 

economic recovery and local actions.

The Council’s application for Kickstart Scheme placements was accepted by the Department of Work 

and Pensions in Q3 and steps will be taken with managers across the Council’s service areas to 

complete job descriptions towards fulfilling placements in 2021.

The Council’s Senior Economic Development Officer participated in the establishment of an 

Employment and Skills Task Force for London Resort, along similar lines to that for the Lower 

Thames Crossing.

O U T T U R N 

O U T T U R N 

0.0%

4.0%

8.0%

12.0%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

4%

8%

12%

16%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

P
age 20



P I  35 % of ‘Major’ planning applications processed on time 

Q1

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

75% 100% 100% 83% 100% 100% 100%

P I   36 % of ‘Non-Major’ planning applications processed on time

Q1

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

61% 77% 77% 86% 95% 100% 97%

O U T T U R N 

In Q3:

• Major applications – 100% (3 applications decided, 3 in time)

• Minor and other applications – 96.6% (175 applications decided, 169 in time)

On 23rd October the Council commenced consultation on the emerging Regulation 18 Stage 2 Local 

Plan documents from Friday 23rd October 2020 to 31st December 2020. 

People were invited to comment on:

• Part 1: Local Plan Core Strategy Partial Review and Site Allocations 

• Part 2: Draft Development Management Policies Document

• Supporting documents

On 29 October 2020, the Council submitted its response to MHCLG’s Planning White Paper 

consultation “Planning for the Future”.

On Wednesday 16 December the government published its response to the local housing need 

proposals in the consultation on changes to the current planning system. The requirement for 

Gravesham is as set out in the Regulation 18 stage 2 consultation i.e. MHCLG will continue to use 

the 2014-based household projections

#2 PLACE P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

5. Positively promote sustainable development: deliver a pro-active development management 

service, underpinned by a sound Local Plan that protects and enhances our historic natural and built 

environment. 

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

O U T T U R N 

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21
	2. Strategic Environment Committee - Q3 2020-21 - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee
Tuesday, 16 February 2021

7.30 pm

Present:
Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair)
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Vice-Chair)
Cllrs:

Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Les Hoskins
Bob Lane
Emma Morley

Wendy Lane
Simon Hookway
Keith Grimley
Chris Wakeford
Stewart McDonald

53.

Assistant Director (Planning)
Assistant Director (Communities)
Senior Economic Development Officer
Committee Services Manager (Minutes)
Technical Services Support Officer

Apologies

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Alan Ridgers. Cllr Dakota Dibben attended as
his substitute.

54.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting Monday, 30 November 2020 were signed by the Chair.

55.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest.

56.

Covid Business support & Kickstart update

The Assistant Director (Communities) and Senior Economic Development Officer provided
the Committee with a presentation on Covid Business support & a Kickstart update, the
presentation can be viewed below:
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13418/Presentation%20%20Covid%20Business%20support%20Kickstart%20update%20Tuesday%2016-Feb2021%2019.30%20Strategic%20Envi.pdf?T=9

1

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

16.02.2021

Following the presentation, the Assistant Director (Communities) and Senior Economic
Development Officer fielded questions from the Committee and highlighted the following:










In terms on Covid business support; the team have been very mindful of getting
things right first time. The application for discretionary funds was carefully designed
so it is very clear which fund businesses should be applying for.
The Council will expend further support funding going forward but will also need to
safeguard funding if restrictions are not lifted until June / July.
The Council will look to do more to assist the transition of businesses as Covid
restrictions are lifted.
The Council will be working in partnership with the DWP and their ‘work coaches’
who will assess the needs of young people and look at individual cases /
circumstances.
The Council has received a few fraudulent claims for business support. The
application process has been designed so it is simple but there is enough disclosure /
checks and balances to put off fraudulent claims
There have been 200 applications for the discretionary scheme to date - 60% were
awarded; 40% rejected.
The Council has advertised business support well. Government announcements
create a lot of interest that drives businesses to our website and online applications.
The criteria for business support focuses on fixed property costs that can be verified;
the business needs to be based in the borough /trading in borough and need to have
been severely impacted.

The Chair thanked officers for their good work and an informative presentation.

57.

Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21

The Assistant Director (Planning) and the Assistant Director (Communities) presented
Members of the Strategic Environment Committee with an update against the Performance
Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter
Three 2020-21 (October to December 2020).
The Assistant Director (Planning) highlighted the following:



P I 35 - % of ‘Major’ planning applications processed on time: 100% for Quarter
Three.
PI 35 - % of ‘Non-Major’ planning applications processed on time: 97% for Quarter
Three, an improvement from 61% in Quarter One

The Assistant Director (Planning) provided the Committee with a presentation that
highlighted some contextual information on the Corporate Performance Q3 2020-2021 and
planning applications, this can be viewed by following the link below:
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13419/Presentation%20%20Corporate%20Performance%20Plan%20Q3%20Tuesday%2016-Feb2021%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabi.pdf?T=9

2

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

16.02.2021

The Assistant Director (Communities) highlighted the following:





Town Centre footfall had recovered to 80% of the footfall for the similar period the
year before, however a further lockdown announced in November placed additional
restrictions on businesses, with the closure of non-essential retail. As a
consequence, footfall this quarter reduced to 68% of the previous year and a decline
of 20% on Q2. The run-up to Christmas is a key trading time for retail as a
consequence the impact on the retail in the Town will have been acutely felt.
Redevelopment proposals in the Town Centre are moving forward and there is
momentum with investment in the area. There has been a lot of work in lockdown to
ensure schemes progress.
Work has also been taking place on an Economic Development Strategy for the
borough.

The Assistant Director (Planning) and Assistant Director (Communities) fielded questions
from the Committee and highlighted the following:









The Planning Department are always trying to improve but the recent LGA Peer
Challenge provided added momentum. Recent changes include:
- pre-application payments done on the telephone
- Refresh planning website pages including information on dropped curbs and
windows and doors guidance.
The Planning Department are now seeing a lot more compliments rather than
complaints. Agents and applicants are so much more engaged.
There are a number of planning applications that do not generate a fee, including:
- Listed building consent
- Application for tree works
- If the application relates to a condition or conditions on an application for Listed
Building Consent or planning permission for relevant demolition in a Conservation
Area
Fees are set by the government; the only area the Council have control is on preapplication advice because it’s non-statutory.
Commercial properties: vacancy relates to business rate records. Vacancy figures for
the town centre are counted within the streets and town itself so this accounts for the
variation. The Council could look at bringing those two figures together.
Branding: this came out of the Peer Review; we need to demonstrate the message
we put to investors (e.g. connectivity to London and opportunities for investment)
The attractiveness of Gravesham not being London has come to the fore;
Albion Waterside development will be submitted next week which recognises the
value of Gravesend.

The Committee thanked officers and noted the Corporate Performance Update for Quarter
Three 2020-21.

58.

Local Plan consultation - high level update

The Assistant Director (Planning) provided the Committee with a high level update on the
Local Plan consultation; the presentation can be viewed below:

3

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

16.02.2021

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13420/Presentation%20%20Local%20Plan%20consultation%20-%20high%20level%20update%20Tuesday%2016Feb-2021%2019.30%20Strategic%20En.pdf?T=9
The Assistant Director (Planning) fielded questions from the Committee and highlighted the
following:








All the data from the Regulation 18 Stage 2 consultation needs to be pulled together.
The Council’s key focus is considering each response and the planning issues
raised. Other land owners have also come forward and suggested new sites.
Communication Strategy: this needs to be discussed with members in due course on
how they want the Council to engage. The Council wants to make sure it has the best
information and ensure residents have their say.
There will be a two page briefing in Your Borough magazine highlighting some of the
issues residents raised in the consultation and what we are doing. There is also a
reminder about the London Resort/Lower Thames Crossing and a column explaining
the Government’s proposed permitted development changes.
The consultation didn’t ask for information on ethnicity but a specific response was
received from the cohesion community. The point will be taken on board and
consideration given to checking that the Council is getting a representative focus.
The presentation states that the majority of the responses came from the rural area
because of the large amount of letters that were sent in from this area but officers will
be mindful of this going forward.
The Council has decided to proceed with the consultation at this time because Local
Plans have to be in place by 2023 and Gravesham has a plan that is more than 5
years old. The Government has been honest about the scale of the challenge
(300,000 homes per year) and this is the test GBC are now being challenge against.
If GBC do not meet the targets set by government then applications will be allowed
that wouldn’t normally be acceptable. Plan-making could be taken away from the
Council.

The Chair advised the Committee that he was encouraged by the level of response to the
consultation.
The Chair also highlighted that last year 1000 units were granted in the urban area and since
the Council went out to consultation 4 sites have been identified in the urban area that could
deliver 250 units
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director (Planning) and noted the Local Plan
consultation - high level update.
Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 9.22 pm

4

